
 

 

 
Date of issue: 3rd February, 2012 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Haines, 

Minhas, Munawar, O'Connor, Plenty and Smith ) 
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declaration of Interest 

 
  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in the 
Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th January, 
2012 
 

1 - 6  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes 
allocated). 
 

  

4.   Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2012/2013-
2015/2016: Presentation by Julie Evans, Strategic 
Director of Resources 
 

  

5.   Project, Performance and Financial Reporting for 
2011/12 
 

  

6.   Income Collection and Debt Recovery Policy/ Write 
off of Irrecoverable Debt 
 

7 - 22  

7.   Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for 
information 
 

23 - 44  

 (The Committee will consider any reports marked to 
be noted/for information and determine whether 
future scrutiny is considered necessary:  maximum 
of 5 minutes allocated). 
 

• Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011 

• National Health Service and Public Health 
Reforms 

• Asset Disposals 2011- Report to Follow 
 
 

  

8.   Forward Work Programme 
 

45 - 46  

9.   Attendance Record 
 

47 - 48  

10.   Date of Next Meeting- 6th March, 2012   



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 
 
 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th January, 
2012. 

 
Present:-  Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat (Vice-Chair), Davis, O'Connor 

and Plenty 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Parmar 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Minhas and Smith 
 

 
PART I 

 
66. Declaration of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

67. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6th December, 2012  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 6th December, 2011 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

68. Member Questions  
 
None received.  
 

69. Project, Performance and Financial Reporting 2011/12  
 
Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director (AD), Professional Services, introduced a 
report setting out the Council’s overall performance covering the period up to 
and including November, 2011.    
 
Gold Projects  
 
The AD summarised the position regarding the Council’s Ten Gold projects. It 
was highlighted that 7 of the projects had been assessed as having an overall 
green status, and 3 had an amber status.  None of the projects had been 
assessed as having a red status. 
 
The AD responded to a number of Member questions including those relating 
to the delivery of the personalisation project where Members questioned the 
support available and the continuity of care.  The Committee was advised that 
the project and its scope had been enlarged.  The AD advised that an update 
on the figures would be provided in the next gold project report. 
 
In regard to the Family Placement Service, a Member noted that a number of 
agency staff had been recruited and ask whether these would eventually be 
replaced by full time staff.  The AD advised that it had been essential to recruit  
staff Members as soon as possible because the project was time limited. It 
was agreed however that a full response to this question would be circulated 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 17.01.12 

 

to Members.  Members asked a number of further questions regarding the 
new public health transition programme and how funds would be clawed back.  
Members were advised that the final position would not be known until the 
end of February.   
 
In response to questions regarding the Safeguarding Improvement Board, the 
AD advised that the report contained within the agenda was created early in 
December and a number of issues were still in the process of being sorted.  
The Committee was advised that a meeting of the Improvement Board had 
been held in the previous week and there was still a lot of work to be carried 
out over the ensuing 12 months.  Members were advised that the Director of 
Education and Children’s Services (ECS) would bring an update report to the 
ECS Scrutiny Panel.  Members also queried the position regarding school 
places in Slough and were advised that the ECS Panel had considered this 
issue in detail and details of the findings would be provided for Committee 
Members.  In response to the question as to whether more schools could be 
provided in popular catchment areas,  where a preference had been made for 
a school place, the Chief Executive advised that it would be very difficult to 
always meet a particular preference.  It was agreed that the Council’s policy 
regarding the issue of choic
[...]
raisals 
included those carried out for temporary staff Members.  The AD confirmed 
that the figures produced by Human Resources did not apply to temporary 
staff but it was expected that their managers were taking the necessary steps 
to appraise these individuals.  It was agreed that a report on this matter be 
considered at the next meeting of the Committee.  Members were reassured 
that temporary staff would have a meeting with a senior staff Member to 
discuss their performance and it was highlighted that whenever performance 
was not satisfactory that the contract of employment could be brought to an 
end very quickly. It was agreed that a detailed report on the appraisal system 
for temporary staff including sessional staff be considered by the Committee 
at its next meeting. 
 
Financial Reporting  
 
Emma Foy, Interim Head of Central Finance, outlined a finance report and 
advised that the Council’s net revenue budget for 2011/12 was £105.1m and 
the Housing Services agreed net operating budget for this period was a 
surplus of £87k.  The current forecast under spend for the 2011/12 general 
fund at the end of period 8 was £1.323m being a net reduction in expenditure 
of £968k since the previous month.  There was currently a forecast under 
spend of £116k for the Housing Revenue account.  The Committee noted the 
month on month movement in variances within each directorate and the 
Members were referred to the urgent issues and risks in the relevant period.  
The Officer also discussed emerging opportunities, staffing budgets and the 
capital monitoring position. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in the ensuing debate regarding the 
situation should more schools become academies and the taking on of school 
finance staff by Arvato.  The Committee also discussed the possibility that the 
local government grant could be cut in future and the future position regarding 
calculations being attributable to local business rates. 
 
Resolved -  That the report be noted.  
 

70. Effect of the Economic Downturn on Slough  
 
Shabnam Ali, Economic Development Policy Officer, introduced an update  
report regarding the effect of the economic downturn in Slough which had 
been requested by the Committee at its meeting on 7th June, 2011.  Members  
noted the position regarding unemployment support, the statistics on 
qualifications and activity on the area of new business.  The Officer also 
discussed the position regarding the Slough property market and the 
establishment of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership.  
The Committee noted that a draft economic development plan was in place, 

Page 3



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 17.01.12 

 

informed by the local economic assessment and the plan would be finalised 
soon and distributed to partners. 
 
Members raised a number of comments and questions in the ensuing debate 
including the concern that there was a lack of training for middle aged jobless 
individuals also the number of unemployed in the under 25 age group was of 
concern.  The Chief Executive advised that Slough still had a strong economy 
and the Council was providing support and improving partnership 
arrangements to encourage local businesses to employ people from the 
Slough area.  It was accepted that the current circumstances were 
challenging but short, medium and long term plans were in place to address 
issues.  It was confirmed that Slough’s unemployment rate was usually higher 
than other Berkshire authorities but this was even more the case with the 
under 25 age group.  The Committee was advised that whenever a company 
reduced the numbers in its workforce the Council could act as a broker 
between companies to assist with the transfer of jobs from one company to 
another. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and that an update be provided in June   

2012. 
 
 
 

71. Government Proposals on the Council House Right to Buy Scheme and 
its effect on Slough  
 
Ken Hopkins, Interim Head of Housing Management, outlined a report setting 
out the Government’s latest position on the Right to Buy (RTB) Scheme for 
social housing and the effect that this could have on Slough Borough Council.  
The Committee was reminded that in the previous year the government had 
announced it’s intention to change the rules regarding the current RTB 
scheme to stimulate sales and a related consultation was being held up to the 
period ending 2nd February, 2012.  The Officer highlighted that the most 
publicised aspect of the change proposed was the move to a single national 
discount cap of £50k.  Members noted the treatment of the capital receipts 
from of the current RTB scheme whereby after accounting for liable costs, 
75% of the net receipt was paid to Central Government.  The proposed 
arrangements made significant changes to this to enable the commitment to a 
one for one replacement of units sold.  The financial and practical difficulties 
of this aspiration were discussed by the Officer and it was highlighted that  
Councils could not procure the housing replacement on a one off one for one 
basis.  The Officer concluded that many unknowns remained within the 
proposals to make any firm predictions of how the changes would affect 
Slough directly but the Government had a firm intention to implement the 
changes in April 2012.   
 
In the ensuing debate Members expressed great concern regarding the 
Council’s inability to rebuild further Council housing and the vast numbers of 
individuals on its housing waiting list.  The Committee requested that Neil 

Page 4



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 17.01.12 

 

Aves, Assistant Director, Housing Services reflect the Committee’s concerns  
within his  response to the consultation document. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and that Assistant Director, Housing  

Services, reflect the Committees concerns within his 
consultation response.   

 
72. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  

 
The Committee noted the content of two reports on the Local Strategic 
Partnership and Partnership Governance and Highway Changes in Chalvey.  
A Member requested details on the costs of the current road trials in Chalvey 
and it was agreed that the information would be forwarded by the relevant 
Officer to the Member. 
 
Resolved – That the information reports be noted. 
 
 

73. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

74. Forward Work Programme  
 
It was confirmed that the meeting of the Committee scheduled for the 2nd 
February, 2012 had been cancelled and the meeting would now be held on 
13th February, 2012. 
 
The Committee reviewed its work programme and amendments were made 
as follows: 
 

• Housing (Neil Aves) – availability, waiting lists and emergency housing 
process – the report would be considered at the meeting on 10th April, 
2012 and not in March. 

• Indices of Deprivation – with reference to the Foxborough Ward 10th 
April, 2012. 

 
75. Date of Next Meeting  

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Monday, 13th February. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.37 pm and closed at 8.23 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:    Overview and Scrutiny Committee  DATE: 13th February 2012 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Emma Foy,  Interim Head of Central Finance 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875358 
    Roger Parkin, Director of Customer and Transactional Services 
    (01753) 875207 

       
PART I 

FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 
 

INCOME COLLECTION AND DEBT RECOVERY POLICY/ WRITE OFF OF 
IRRECOVERABLE DEBT 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The Committee is requested to consider the report that will be considered by Cabinet 
at its meeting on 14th February, 2012, regarding the approval of a new Income 
Collection and Debt Recovery policy for the Council and the write off various 
irrecoverable individual debts.   

 
2. Recommendatio
[...]
x.  The 

Page 8



 

draft has been seen by Directors, Assistant Directors and key service managers and 
it incorporates suggested changes.  

 
5.2 The key features of the draft policy are: 
 

• It recognises the Council’s responsibility to protect Council Tax payers by 
collecting debt whilst at the same time recognising the need to support 
vulnerable debtors. 

• The Council will, where it is permitted and practical, seek to obtain payment 
prior to or at the point of service delivery to reduce the number of debts to be 
collected. 

• Invoices will be issued on a timely basis and will clearly set out the amount to 
be paid, the deadline for payment and the means of payment available. 

• The Council will treat vulnerable debtors professionally and compassionately 
and will offer an assessment of entitlement to benefits where appropriate. 

• Payment methods will be clearly explained to customers and direct debit will 
be offered for the payment of recurring debts. 

• The Council will use all permitted means to enforce payments including the 
county court process. 

 
5.3 As part of the process of ensuring that our accounting records present fairly the 

financial position of the Council, periodic reviews of all outstanding debts are 
undertaken.  A decision is taken as to whether those debts are likely to prove 
recoverable given the time and resources already devoted to obtaining payment and 
the sum outstanding. 

 
5.4 The table on the next page provides a summary of the value and volume of debts for 

write off by reason of category (e.g. bankrupt, abscond etc) and by type (council Tax, 
NNDR, sundry debts etc) that Cabinet is asked to endorse as being irrecoverable.  

Page 9



 

Table:  Summary of proposed debt write offs 

 
Reason NNDR Former Tenant Arrears Council Tax Sundry Debtors Total 

 No. Value No. Value No. Value No. Value No. Value 

  £  £  £  £  £ 

Liquidation 32 494,615.21       32 494,615.21 

Dissolved 54 790,101.28       54 790,10
[...]
es Scrutiny 
Panel play a central role in ensuring that the outcome of the new arrangements 
meet the particular requirements of Slough. 
 

7. Background Papers 
 

1 - Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 published by 
 TSO (The Stationery Office) 

 
2  - Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill report to the  
   Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel on 15 
   September 2011. 
 
3  - Policing White Paper (Policy Briefing 5, Centre for Public Scrutiny) 
   July 2010 
 
4  - Policing and Social Responsibility Bill (Policy Briefing 8, Centre for 
   Public Scrutiny) February 2011 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee             DATE: 13 February 2012 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Jane Wood, Strategic Director of Community and Wellbeing 

Tracy Luck, Head of Policy and Communications 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875518 
 
WARDS:   All 

  
PART I 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE AND PUBLIC HEALTH REFORM 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

To receive the report considered by the Health Scrutiny Panel on the 1 February 2012, 
which will update the Committee on the NHS and public health service changes which 
form part of the Health and Social Care Bill, currently being considered by Parliament. 

 

2 Recommendations/Proposed Action 
 

That the Committee: 
 

1) Note the reforms so far and their implications for Slough. 
2) Note that the Health Scrutiny Panel has and will continue to scrutinise the 

implementation of the proposed reforms. 
 
3 Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities 
 

The SCS, which was refreshed in 2011, sets out the strategic objectives and priorities 
for the borough until 2028: 
 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Housing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Safer Communities 
 
All of these priorities form the wider determinants of health and contribute to the 
wellbeing of the people of Slough.  The
[...]
o
g
ra
m
m
e
d
 i
te
m
s
: 

•
 
S
lo
u
g
h
 L
e
a
rn
in
g
 D
is
a
b
ili
ty
 C
h
a
n
g
e
 P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 

‘N
o
th
in
g
 A
b
o
u
t 
M
e
 W

it
h
o
u
t 
M
e
-’
 (
G
T
?
) 
 

•
 
N
e
w
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
T
e
n
a
n
c
y
 A
g
re
e
m
e
n
t 
(K
e
n
 H
o
p
k
in
s
) 
–
 

w
ill
 b
e
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
 o
n
c
e
 t
im
e
ta
b
le
 f
o
r 
ta
k
in
g
 t
o
 

C
a
b
in
e
t 
c
o
n
fi
rm
e
d
 

 

 
 

 

 It
e
m
s
 f
o
r 
n
e
x
t 
m
u
n
ic
ip
a
l 
y
e
a
r:
 

 
•
 
C
e
n
s
u
s
 2
0
1
1
 –
 i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 v
is
it
 b
y
 O
N
S
 t
o
 p
ro
v
id
e
 u
p
d
a
te
 (
S
u
m
m
e
r 
2
0
1
2
) 
 

•
 
B
u
d
g
e
t 

•
 
F
in
a
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

•
 
A
n
n
u
a
l 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 R
e
p
o
rt
 

 

Page 46



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 

 

O
V
E
R
V
IE
W
 A
N
D
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

 

0
7
/0
6
 

1
2
/0
7
 

1
3
/0
9
 

1
1
/1
0
 

1
5
/1
1
 

0
6
/1
2
 

1
7
/0
1
 

1
3
/0
2
 

0
6
/0
3
 

1
0
/0
4
 

B
a
s
h
a
ra
t 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

D
a
v
is
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

H
a
in
e
s
 

 
P
 

P
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

A
b
 

A
b
 

 
 

 

M
 S
 M
a
n
n
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

M
in
a
s
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

M
u
n
a
w
a
r 

 
P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

 
 

 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

 
P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

P
le
n
ty
 

 
P
 

 P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

S
m
it
h
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 

A
p
 

 
 

 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th January, 2012
	6 Income Collection and Debt Recovery Policy/ Write off of Irrecoverable Debt
	7 Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information
	O and S 13.02.12 National Health Service and Public Health Reform (3)
	O & S - 13.02.12 - Asset Disposals 2011 Apdx_Redacted

	8 Forward Work Programme
	9 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 13th February, 
2012. 

 
Present:-  Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Minhas, Munawar, 

Plenty and Smith (arrived at 6.40pm). 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Anderson and Parmar 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor O'Connor. 
 

 
PART I 

 
76. Declaration of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

77. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th January, 2012  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 17th January, 2012 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

78. Member Questions  
 
None received. 
 

79. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Scrutiny Officer outlined details of the Work Programme for the 
Committee.  It was noted that the Indices of Deprivation report would be 
considered at the first meeting of the new municipal year.   
 
Members were reminded that the Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police 
was due to attend the meeting of the Committee in March and that any 
questions should be submitted in writing to the Scrutiny Officer by the 24th 
February 2012.   
 
Resolved – That details of the work programme be noted.  
 

80. Project, Performance and Financial Reporting for 2011/12  
 
Julie Evans, Director of Resources and Regeneration highlighted the 
Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to financial 
management covering the period up to and including December 2011, against 
the following key areas:- 
 

i. Council’s Gold Projects 

ii. Performance Scorecard  

iii. Revenue and capital monitoring position to 31st December 2011. 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.02.12 

 

 

It was reported that of the ten active gold projects, seven had been assessed 
to have an overall ‘Green’ status and three as ‘Amber’.  Members’ attention 
was drawn to the fact that no component of any project had been assessed as 
being of ‘Red’ status. 
 
With regard to the Britwell Regeneration Project a Member asked for details 
relating to the relocation of the business premises within the affected area.  
The Director of Resources and Regeneration informed Members that dialogue 
had been entered into with all those affected by the project and details relating 
to the current position would be sent to Members for their information.   
 
A Member asked a question with regard to the Delivering Personalised 
Services Programme Gold Project and in particular the Voluntary Sector 
Commissioning aspect.  Corporate Director of Community and Wellbeing, 
Jane Wood, updated Members that evaluation of tenders that had been 
received had been undertaken and that a final evaluation was close to 
conclusion.    
 
A number of questions were asked with regard to the gold project relating to 
School Places in Slough.  A Member questioned whether the Local Authority 
was playing ‘catch-up’ on school places or whether the projection for school 
places in the future was accurate.  Clair Pyper, Strategic Director Education 
and Children’s Service stated that the demand for school places and the 
supply of school places was extremely fluid and depended on a number of 
factors. These included the number of applications received, which varied on 
a weekly basis and the number of places vacated by families moving their 
children. The matter was further complicated by movements of people in and 
out of Slough and changes in parental preference for specific schools. 
Members were informed that the process of placing children was ongoing and 
the objective was to maintain a small surplus of places so that supply 
nominally exceeded demand.  However, Members attention was drawn to the 
concern for secondary school places within the borough for 2014.  Members 
were informed that although the intake at Wexham Secondary school had 
recently been increased, the Authority still required the equivalent of three 
secondary schools within the next ten years to cater for demand and that the 
situation was being closely monitored. 
 
Financial Reporting 
 
The Committee was informed that there was currently a forecast underspend 
for the 2011/12 General Fund of £2.578m and that this was a reduction in net 
expenditure of £1,255K since the previous month.  It was noted that further 
details regarding financial reporting would be discussed under agenda item 4.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.02.12 

 

81. Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2012/2013-2015/2016: 
Presentation by Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources  
 
Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources and Regeneration outlined 
details of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which would deliver 
the Council’s objective to secure a substantial balanced budget position for 
the medium term. It was highlighted that in doing so, a balanced budget 
position would be presented across the five year period, accommodating both 
identified savings and known future challenges. 
 
It was explained that Members of the Council provided the framework for the 
strategy and that they had set clear objectives for community and service 
priorities which included: 
 
• Delivering savings requirements resulting from national government cuts in 

public sector spending 
• Protecting frontline services 
• Accommodating the withdrawal of government subsidy for housing stock.   
• Investing in service improvements to secure improved quality. 
• Maintaining and increasing employment opportunities in the town. 
• Providing capital investments, major regeneration, housing and 

infrastructure schemes.   
• Investing in local community priorities. 
• Increasing general fund balances to provide improved financial security in 

the current economic climate.   
 
It was noted that the draft MTFS would be submitted to Cabinet for approval 
at its meeting on 14th February, 2012 in advance of its submission for 
agreement at Council on 21st February, 2012.   
 
Members attention was drawn to the fact that an alternative approach had 
been adopted with regards to formulating the MTFS and that the proposed 
revenue and capital budgets contained within the report were a reflection of 
the Council’s ongoing prioritisation of resources to ensure services were 
focused on delivering the strategy outlined in the face of significant funding 
reductions.  The MTFS outlined the savings, growth and assumptions and 
capital financing whilst incorporating new aspects including the housing 
revenue accounts subsidy removal, fees and charges, debt management and 
collection and senior officers pay.   
 
The details of the draft five year revenue budget (requirements and 
resources) were outlined.  A Member questioned the area of activity relating 
to an increase in part time opportunities and how this would reflect in overall 
savings.  It was explained that part-time posts provided a greater degree of 
flexibility to both employer and employee and that research had indicated that 
quality of work was not affected whether an individual was employed on a 
part-time basis.  
 
Details regarding the investment (growth) areas for the forthcoming year were 
outlined.  Significant areas of increased funding included £100k in 2012/13 for 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.02.12 

 

concessionary fares.  It was explained that the Local Authority was recharged 
by the bus operator on an annual basis and it was anticipated that there would 
be an increase in cost by £100k.  Other areas included the impact of the 
localisation of council tax benefit which was anticipated to be a £1m for 
2012/13 as the government had only provided 90% of funding for this financial 
year.  It was further explained that the contingency fund was reducing and this 
was primarily due to two factors, firstly, the safety net was growing and robust 
financial plans were in place.  There was also a planned investment in the 
Community Investment Fund which would enable Members to ensure that 
community based investments were funded.  In response to clarification 
regarding the carbon emissions levy, it was explained by Roger Parkin, 
Director of Customer and Transactional Services that this was a Central 
Government tax which meant that all businesses would be charged 
retrospectively for a period of two years. 
 
Details of the capital investment programme were outlined.  The major 
sources of funding were external grants and contributions, usable capital 
receipts and prudential borrowing.  Members were reminded that the Council 
was currently considering the option of procuring a partner to enter into a 
Local Asset Backed Joint Venture (LABV). Although the procurement process 
had begun, the decision to proceed would be taken subject to the LABV 
offering value for money to the Council.  If a decision was made to enter a 
LABV then significant capital projects in future years would be delivered via 
this route.  However, it was stressed that no assumption regarding the LABV 
had been made.   
 
Members attention was drawn to the HRA (Housing Revenue Account) 
subsidy implications. It was noted that the Government had ended the 
housing subsidy scheme and that although a £127m loan would be provided 
by central government, this left a shortfall of £10m as a total of £137m was 
required.  A robust model was essential in order that the debt could be repaid 
whist at the same time continuing to invest and deliver a good service.  It was 
anticipated that future rental schemes would be available at a rate of 3.05% 
and that the anticipated borrowing date was 26th March for the financial year 
2011/12.  A government formula would be used to assess and determine the 
annual rent setting for the Council.  In response to what the period of time that 
the loan would be repayable over was, Members were informed that it was 
anticipated that the loan would be over a period of twenty-one years which 
offered the best value for the Council. 
 
A number of new policies were included within the MTFS and included:  
 
• Fees and Charges - Local Councils could charge users for the provision of 

a wide variety of services.  It was noted that the Council raised 
approximately £18m of its total income from general fees and charges and  
these charges were a crucial funding source for the provision of services 
as well as maintaining the council tax at a reasonable level. It was noted 
that whilst under delegated powers for 2011/12 Strategic Directors could in 
consultation with the Strategic Director of Resources and Regeneration 
and the appropriate Commissioner set rent, fees charges and other 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.02.12 

 

income levels, it was proposed that during 2012/2013 a comprehensive 
review of fees and charges would be undertaken.  Thereafter annual 
increases to fees and charges would form part of the budget setting 
process and decided by Members.   

 
• Debt Strategy – As part of the budget strategy Members were provided 

with details of the Income Collection and Debt Recovery Policy in relation 
to the collection of the Council’s debt.  The policy recognised the Council’s 
responsibility to protect the council tax payers by collecting debt whilst at 
the same time recognising the need to support vulnerable debtors. In the 
ensuing discussion a number of Members requested that alternative 
methods of providing an incentive or discount for individuals paying their 
council tax by direct debit be investigated further.   

 

• Pay Policy Statement – under the recently enacted Localism Act 2011 
Local Authorities’ were now required to prepare a Pay Policy Statement for 
the financial year 2012/2013 and each subsequent financial year. Details 
of the current chief officer salaries and the proposed chief officer salaries 
for week beginning 1st April 2012 were outlined and within this details of 
the proposed restructure of the senior management team was noted.  It 
was brought to Members attention that this new structure would achieve a 
further net saving of £500,000 over two year. Within the policy it was 
highlighted that any officers who had received redundancy payment and/or 
early access to their pension would not be engaged by the Council on any 
consultancy basis.   

 
(Chief Officers left the meeting prior to any discussion regarding the Pay 
Policy Statement by the Committee). 
 
A number of issues were raised in the ensuing discussion including 
comparison of chief officers salaries with other local authorities. It was noted 
that salary levels were in line with other local authorities in Berkshire.   
Councillor Anderson stated that given Slough’s proximty to London Boroughs 
it was crucial that salaries for chief posts were advertised at the market rate in 
order to attract and retain the most suitable individual for the job.   
 
The Committee placed on record their thanks to the Director of Resources 
and Regeneration for her detailed presentation.   
 
Resolved –  That the draft Revenue and Capital Budget for 2012/13 and draft 

Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2015/16 be approved and 
that Cabinet investigate methods of providing a discount or 
incentive to individuals to pay for their council tax by direct debit.   

 
82. Income Collection and Debt Recovery Policy/ Write off of Irrecoverable 

Debt  
 
Consideration of this item was discussed within agenda item 4 – the Draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.   
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.02.12 

 

Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

83. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Annual Rent Setting 2012-2013  
 
Consideration of this item was discussed within agenda item 4 – the Draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

84. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  
 
Details of the following information reports were noted.   
 
• Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011: A Member requested 

that scrutiny of the new Police Commissioners be considered for a Task 
and Finish Group. The Scrutiny Officer advised that consideration to the 
request be discussed when further details with regard’s to the implications 
of the Act became available.  

• National Health Service and Public Health Reforms 
• Asset Disposals 2011 
 
Resolved – That the information reports be noted.   
 

85. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

86. Date of Next Meeting- 6th March, 2012  
 
The date of next meeting was confirmed as 6th March, 2012. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 9.04 pm) 
 


